(1)  “Adequate Backstop” means earthen terrain that will stop discharged projectiles 
under hunting circumstances, considering a reasonable margin of error.  The maximum distance 
that an adequate backstop should be from the member’s established stationary position at night is 
one-hundred twenty-five (125) yards pursuant to section 6.20(5) of this ordinance. 

(2)  "Antlerless deer" means a deer not having at least one antler of at least 3 inches in 
length. 

(3) "Bow" means any hunting instrument designed for the purpose of propelling arrows 
which is drawn and held by and through the efforts of the person releasing, but does not include

[...]

visit the area detailed in the shooting plan at least once during daytime hours from the 
day after Labor Day to the close of the deer “regular season” and the shooting plan shall 
clearly mark the “safe zone of fire,” the member’s stationary position, the adequate 
backstop present within one-hundred twenty-five (125) yards from the stationary 
position, the direction of intended fire, and the following locations within a quarter-mile: 

(i)  an area including the grounds of a school plus 1,000 feet in all 

directions; 

(ii)  school forest, public landfill, or public gravel pits where hunting is